
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

24 June 2014 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Anna Bradnam, 

Brian Burling, Pippa Corney, Kevin Cuffley, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, 
Sebastian Kindersley, David McCraith, Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott and 
Ben Shelton 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 2 
JULY 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised May 2013) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



on 4 June 2014 as a correct record.  The Minutes can be viewed by 
visiting www.scambs.gov.uk, and following the links from ‘Your 
Council’. 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0767/13/FL - Cottenham, (Units 13 to 22, The Maltings, 

Millfield) 
 3 - 18 

 There are three Appendices attached to the online version of the 
agenda. 

 
   
5. S/0638/14/FL - Cottenham (1-5 Pine Lane, Smithy Fen)  19 - 30 
 There are three Appendices attached to the online version of the 

agenda. 
 

   
6. S/0098/14/FL - Bassingbourn (Land off Spring Lane)  31 - 44 
 
7. S/0782/14/FL - Fowlmere (Queens Head, Long Lane)  45 - 54 
 
8. S/0783/14/LB - Fowlmere (Queens Head, Long Lane)  55 - 60 
 
9. S/0857/14/FL - Fulbourn (16-18 Teversham Road)  61 - 72 
 Appendix 1 is attached to the online version of the agenda.  
   
10. S/2293/13/FL - Croydon (land at Manor Farm)  73 - 90 
 
11. S/0734/14/FL - Linton (7 Bakers Lane)  91 - 100 
 
12. S/2762/13/FL - Linton (Horseheath Road)  101 - 114 
 
13. S/0698/14/FL -Barrington (36A High Street)  115 - 122 
 Appendix 1 is attached to the online version of the agenda.  
   
14. S/0795/14/VC - Sawston (Deal Farm, Cambridge Road)  123 - 128 
 
15. S/1329/13/FL - Swavesey (Cygnus Business Park)  129 - 144 
 
16. S/2763/13/FL - Great Wilbraham (Mill Road)  145 - 164 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
17. Enforcement Report  165 - 168 
 
18. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  169 - 178 
 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspiration
[...]
, which could include the installation of panels on concrete shoes in 
order to minimise ground works 

Page 38



 
Other Matters 

 
58. The site is not situated on land that is subject to contamination and the development 

is not considered to lead to land or water contamination that would cause a risk to the 
health of nearby receptors. A condition would be attached to any consent to ensure 
that any material brought onto the site is not contaminated.   

 
59. Solar farms contribute towards economic growth due employment opportunities 

during the planning and installation stages.   
 
 Conclusion  
 
60. The development is of a kind that receives very considerable support in national and 

local planning policy and that, following the guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework there must be a strong presumption in favour of it.  

 
61. The proposal would have an impact on the countryside but this is not considered to 

be unacceptable adverse visual impact that would harm the character and 
appearance of the area as the development can be satisfactorily mitigated by 
additional landscaping. The development is also not considered to harm landscape 
character, damage the setting of heritage assets, destroy important archaeological 
evidence, result in the loss of important trees and hedges, harm biodiversity interests, 
cause a flood risk, be detrimental to highway safety or adversely affect the amenities 
of neighbours.       . 
 

62. Therefore, on balance, the benefits of the scheme in respect of renewable energy 
production are considered to outweigh the harm over the temporary loss of 
agricultural productivity. 

 
Recommendation 

 
63. Subject to the consideration of any comments received in respect of the revised 

details, it is recommended that the Planning Committee grants officers delegated 
powers to approve the application subject to the following conditions: - 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration
[...]
pect of capacity on the 
sewage system. 
 

74. The applicant has accepted the need for contributions in respect of public open 
space, community facilities and waste receptacle provision, and a draft Section 106 
securing these is being prepared.to cover these matters, and secure the provision of 
the affordable housing. The County Council has been asked to confirm whether an 
education contribution is required. 

 
76. A condition can be imposed on any consent for a scheme of surface water drainage, 

and renewable energy technology.  
 
 Conclusion 
 
77. Officers are of the view that the scheme as amended is acceptable.  
 

Recommendation 
  
78. That subject to the consideration of comments on the revised drawings, and the 

applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement to secure the required contributions 
to public open space, community facilities and waste receptacle provision, that 
delegated powers to approve the application. 
 
Conditions (to include) 

Page 110



 
(a) 3 year time limit 
(b) Approved drawings 
(c) Landscaping 
(d) Tree/hedge protection 
(e) External material 
(f) Boundary treatment 
(g) Surface water drainage 
(h) Restriction on hours of power driven machinery during demolition and 

construction 
(i) Levels 
(j) Withdrawal of PD 
(k) No further windows in specified elevations 

 
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
The following list contains links to t
[...]

46.9m

150

154

5
1

V
A

LE

6

1a

G
R

A
N

T
A

4
8

1

LAMB
COURTFAIR

The Chestnuts

8a

Fire

tation

145

138

142

136

35

8b

G
R

A
N

TA
16

10

21

15

22

23

Cott

Kedge The Hedgerow

The
berry

DOLPHIN CLOSE

ROAD

Barhams

C
LO

SE

n

W
A

Y

C
LO

SE

1

7

1

K
E

E
N

E
F

IE
LD

S

5

11

54.1m

8
6

R
O

A
D

37

LB

Lay-by

1

37a

8

5

Bakewell

LA
N

E

1a

B
A

K
E

R
S

1

Community

Library and

Centre

WAY

25

4

1

P
ed

dl
ar

s
Y

ar
d

7

24

17

33

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

Scale - 1:2632
Time of plot: 16:21 Date of plot: 17/06/2014

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 113



Page 114

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2 July 2014  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 
 
Application Number: S/0698/14/FL 
  
Parish: Barrington 
  
Proposal: Extension to garden room and extension, 

and alteration to utility/store room  
  
Site address: 36a High Street  
  
Applicant(s): Mr Christopher Taylor 
  
Recommendation: Approval 
  
Key material considerations: Conservation Area Impact and Residential 

Amenity  
  
Committee Site Visit: None 
  
Departure Application: No 
  
Presenting Officer: Andrew Winter 
  
Application brought to Committee because: This Application has been reported to the 

Planning Committee for determination on 
the request of District Councillor Aidan 
Van de Weyer. 

  
Date by which decision due: 21 May 2014 
 
 
 Planning History 
  
1. S/0699/14/NM – A non-material amendment has been submitted for an increase in 

the footpath width from 1.2m to 1.5; an escape window at first floor level in the east 
elevation; and a reduction in the length of the dwelling and alterations. A decision is 
pending on this application. 
 

2. S/1896/12/FL – A revised scheme to S/1609/10 proposed a first floor addition above 
the flat-roofed ground floor study/bedroom 2 and an enlarged and altered 
utility/wor
[...]
t the meeting 
 
 Planning Comments 
  
11. Officers previously advocated support for the development of this site for residential 

use outside of the village framework for the reasons set out in the March report.  That 
position remains the same. 

 
12. The application still proposes the same number of market dwellings, although these 

are now all four bedroom units.  The affordable housing provision has been increased 
from 4 to 7 units.  Information on the viability of the scheme has been sought to 
ensure whether a better mix of market houses can be provided, whilst maintaining the 
number of affordable units.  Members will be updated on this point at the meeting  

 
13. Officers are of the view that the increase in the number of units does not materially 

affect highway considerations of the scheme.  The design approach and parking 
provision is considered acceptable 

 
 Conclusion 
 
14. Officers maintain the view that although this site is outside the village framework it is 

well related to it and development of the site for residential purposes and the number 
of units proposed would be sustainable.  The applicant has marketed the site with the 
existing commercial consent over a period of time, but occupiers have not been 
found. The design, layout, size of the scheme, and the number of affordable housing 
units are considered to be acceptable having regard to the viability of the proposal. 

Page 130



  
Recommendation 

  
15. That subject to the consideration of any comments received in respect of the revised 

scheme, and confirmation that the viability of the scheme precludes a different market 
housing mix, that delegated approval subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement in respect of affordable housing, public open space and community 
facilities  
 
Conditions (to include) 

 
a) Time limit – 3 years 
b) Approved plan 
c) Landscaping 
d) Implementation of landscaping 
e) Surface water drainage 
f) Provision of footpath and scr
[...]
 proposed is reduced 
from that previously consented.  A scheme for surface water drainage was approved 
as part of the consent for commercial buildings and a similar condition can be 

Page 139



attached to any new consent.  The site is not within Flood Zones 2 or 3 and therefore 
a Flood Risk Assessment is not required by the Environment Agency. 

 
54. The applicant has provided a draft heads of terms and has accepted the need to 

provide affordable housing, and the required contributions for public open space and 
community facilities.  A Section 106 agreement securing these will need to be 
completed prior to the issuing of any planning consent. 

 
55. Concern has been expressed about a precedent being set for further residential 

development being permitted outside the village framework should this scheme be 
permitted, however officers are of the view that any support of this application would 
be based on the extant consent.  As such, any planning permission would not be 
seen as a precedent for any other potential edge of village sites. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
56. Officers are of the view that although this site is outside the village framework it is well 

related to it and development of the site for residential purposes would be 
sustainable.  The applicant has marketed the site with the existing commercial 
consent over a period of time, but occupiers have not been found. 

 
57. Subject to the detailed matters referred to above officers are of the view that there is 

a case here to permit a residential development of the site, as a departure from the 
development plan  

  
Recommendation 

  
58. Delegated approval subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect 

of affordable housing, public open space and community facilities, and to the receipt 
of further amended drawings addressing the concerns of the Conservation Manager.  
 
Conditions (to include) 

 
a) Time limit – 3 years 
b) Approved plan 
c) Landscaping 
d) Implementatio
[...]
at can be taken into consideration in the determination of the 
application.    

 
 Conclusion  
 
45. The development is of a kind that receives very considerable support in national and 

local planning policy and that, following the guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework there must be a strong presumption in favour of it.  

 
46. The proposal would have an impact on the countryside but this is not considered to 

be unacceptable adverse visual impact that would harm the character and 
appearance of the area as the development would be satisfactorily mitigated by 
additional landscaping. The development is also not considered to harm landscape 
character, damage the setting of heritage assets, destroy important archaeological 
evidence, result in the loss of important trees and hedges, harm biodiversity interests, 
cause  a flood risk, be detrimental to highway safety or adversely affect the amenities 
of neighbours.       . 
 

47. Therefore, on balance, the benefits of the scheme in respect of renewable energy 
production are considered to outweigh the harm over the temporary loss of 
agricultural productivity. 

 
Recommendation 

 
48. It is recommended that the Planning Committee grants officers delegated powers to 

approve the application upon the removal of the objection from the County Council 
Historic Environment Team subject to the following conditions: - 

 
i) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development, which have not been acted upon.) 

 
ii) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Drawing numbers PL-01 Revision 03, PL-02 
Revision ), PL-05-22 Revision 01, PL-07 Revision 01, PL-08 Revision 01, PL-
09 Revision 03, PL-09 Revision 01, PL-10-AB1-A Revisio
[...]
oted since the March report regarding the 
stationing of a mobile home on the nursery land section and the importation of 
brick rubble to form a track to link the upper field to the main residence.  
Assessment to the Planning Contravention response and the site inspection 10th 
May 2013 has confirmed the breach of planning control relating to the engineering 
operation to the new track, and breaches relating to the planning enforcement 
notices.  A report to the planning committee was prepared and submitted. The 
Committee authorised officers to apply to the Court for an Injunction under 
Section 187B of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  Members agreed the 

Page 166



reasons for the application as being the desire to protect and enhance the 
character and amenity of the immediate countryside and the setting of 
Cambridge, Stapleford and Great Shelford in view of the site’s prominent location, 
and the need to address highway safety issues arising from access to the site 
directly from the A1307 
 
The Injunction statement has now been considered by Counsel with further 
information being requested in order that the Injunction application can be 
submitted. Information is currently being collated in order to prepare a further 
report to submit to the Planning Committee. 
 
Report prepared and formed part of the May Planning Committee Agenda.  The 
Committee resolved to give officers the authority sought in paragraph 8 of the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director for the reasons set out in 
paragraphs 9, 10 and 11.   No further update at this time  

 

b. Q8, Foxton 
Planning application in preparation - No further update available at this time 

 

c. 1-6 Pine Lane – Smithy Fen 
Previously the subject of a planning consent resulting from an appeal decision 
14th October 2003 under reference APP/W0530/C/03/1113679 The planning 
permission is no longer valid as the owners have failed to comply with their 
planning permission relating to co
[...]
 the appellant’s land. Moreover, removing the condition would 
reflect the Government’s present more permissive approach. In the light of the 
provisions of Part 4, Class D, the inspector considered if condition 4 should be 
deleted for a temporary period only; however this seemed to him to be an 
unnecessarily restrictive approach given that the appellant has other likely 
routes to obtaining a permanent A1 use in other nearby buildings. 

 
4. It was acknowledged that the proposal conflicts with policy ET/9 in the 

Council’s Local Development Framework and that the application was not 
accompanied by a Farm Business Plan. However, he considered that this 
requirement is out-of-date in relation to the proposal before him given that 
changes of use with a similar effect can now be carried out without an explicit 
planning permission. In this particular case similar considerations also applied 
to policy SF/5 in the same document. 

 
5. The basis for the appellant’s cost claim was that the Council had acted 

unreasonably in ignoring relevant national policy and in particular the recent 
changes to the GPDO. However, the inspector found that the Council’s 
behaviour could not be classified as unreasonable. He considered that the 
case for granting permission was not as clear-cut as the appellant suggested. 
No award of costs was therefore justified. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  

 
Report Author:  Sara James- Appeals Admin 

Telephone: (01954) 713201 

Page 178


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0767/13/FL - Cottenham, (Units 13 to 22, The Maltings, Millfield)
	0767 - Site plan
	Application file

	5 S/0638/14/FL - Cottenham (1-5 Pine Lane, Smithy Fen)
	0638 - Site plan
	Application file

	6 S/0098/14/FL - Bassingbourn (Land off Spring Lane)
	0098 - Site plan
	Application file

	7 S/0782/14/FL - Fowlmere (Queens Head, Long Lane)
	0782 - Site Plan Fowlmere
	Application file

	8 S/0783/14/LB - Fowlmere (Queens Head, Long Lane)
	0783 - Site Plan
	Application file

	9 S/0857/14/FL - Fulbourn (16-18 Teversham Road)
	0857 - Site plan
	Application file

	10 S/2293/13/FL - Croydon (land at Manor Farm)
	2293 - Site plan
	Application file

	11 S/0734/14/FL - Linton (7 Bakers Lane)
	0734 - Site plan
	Application file

	12 S/2762/13/FL - Linton (Horseheath Road)
	2762 - Site plan Linton
	Application file

	13 S/0698/14/FL -Barrington (36A High Street)
	0698 - Site plan
	Application file

	14 S/0795/14/VC - Sawston (Deal Farm, Cambridge Road)
	0795 - Site plan
	Application file

	15 S/1329/13/FL - Swavesey (Cygnus Business Park)
	Appendix 1 - Committee report, March 2014
	1329 - Site plan
	Application file

	16 S/2763/13/FL - Great Wilbraham (Mill Road)
	2763 - Site plan 1
	2763 - Site plan 2
	Application file

	17 Enforcement Report
	18 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 2 July 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor Lynda Harford – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Brian Burling Pippa Corney 
 Kevin Cuffley Tumi Hawkins 
 Caroline Hunt Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith Deborah Roberts 
 Tim Scott Hazel Smith (substitute) 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Nigel Blazeby (Development Control 

Manager), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Andrew Fillmore (Senior Planning Officer), 
John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning 
Assistant), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal 
Planning Officer (West)), Dan Smith (Planning Officer), Charles Swain (Principal 
Planning Enforcement Officer), Rebecca Ward (Senior Planning Officer) and 
Andrew Winter (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Roger Hickford, Neil Scarr and Aidan Van de Weyer were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Anna Bradnam sent Apologies for Absence and appointed Councillor Hazel 

Smith as her substitute.  Councillor Ben Shelton sent Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The following interests were declared: 

 
Councillor Kevin Cuffley Non pecuniary interest In respect of 

Minute 14 (S/0795/14/VC in Sawston)  as 
having been present at Parish Council 
meetings where the item had been 
discussed, but considering the matter 
afresh. 
 

Councillor Lynda Harford Non pecuniary interest  
(a) In respect of Minute 4 

(S/0767/13/FL in Cottenham)  as 
having attended Parish Council 
meetings and meetings with 
residents  at which this item had 
been discussed, but considering 
the matter afresh. 

(b) In respect of Minute 5 
(S/0638/14/FL in Cottenham)  as 
having attended Parish Council 
meetings and meetings with 
parish Councillors and residents 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

at at which this item had been 
discussed. Councillor Harford 
was acquainted with the applicant 
and several members of the 
farming community at Smithy 
Fen, but was considering the 
matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non pecuniary interest 
(a) as a member of Cambridgeshire 

County Council.   
(b) In respect of Minute 10 

(S/2293/13/FL in Croydon)  and 
Minute 13 (S/0698/14/FL in 
Barrington) as having been 
present at Parish Council 
meetings where the items had 
been discussed, but considering 
the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor David McCraith Non pecuniary interest In respect of 
Minute 6 (S/0098/14/FL in Bassingbourn)  
as having been present at Parish Council 
meetings where the item had been 
discussed, but considering the matter 
afresh. 
 

Councillor Deborah Roberts Non pecuniary interest In respect of 
Minutes 7 and 8 (S/0782/14/FL and 
S/0783/14/LB in Fowlmere)  as having 
been present at Parish Council meetings 
where the item had been discussed, but 
considering the matter afresh. 

   
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 4 June 2014. 
  
4. S/0767/13/FL - COTTENHAM, (UNITS 13 TO 22, THE MALTINGS, MILLFIELD) 
 
 Michael Alderton (objector), John Dadge (applicant’s agent with David Coates (whose 

business currently operated from the site), and Frank Morris (Cottenham Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Members heard concerns about the reliability of information about the number of trips 
likely as a result of the application, traffic concerns, the absence of a footpath, inadequate 
access for emergency vehicles, loss of neighbour amenity and unsustainability, The 
applicant’s agent said the proposal would help to enhance the site and provide new 
employment opportunities for the village, The Parish Council’s principal concern was of 
adverse impact on the community.  Councillor Lynda Harford (a local Member) highlighted 
significant safety issues for pedestrians and a written submission from Councillor Simon 
Edwards (another local Member) reiterated that concern adding that, in his view, it could 
not be overcome by conditions.  
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director, and noted the ongoing appeal against the 
Enforcement Notice issued and served in April 2014  

  
5. S/0638/14/FL - COTTENHAM (1-5 PINE LANE, SMITHY FEN) 
 
 Rick Bristow (objector) and Frank Morris (Cottenham Parish Council) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Members were asked to consider what had changed during the past three years to justify 
the application for three further plots – the need for accommodation, the same as in 2011, 
had already been met.  Members also heard concern about the access for emergency 
vehicles.  A written statement from Councillor Simon Edwards (a local Member) stated as 
follows: 
 

“This is a complex site, with a complex history. However, the fundamental strategy 
for this site remains unchanged, and that is the intention to provide a pleasant and 
manageable location for a modest traveller site, comprising of two distinct areas of 
authorised development, namely the area along Setchell Drove, and the separate 
area at Water Lane. 
  
These two areas were always intended to be separated by an area of clear open 
countryside, I.e. 'Green Separation', and the council has in the past gone to great 
lengths to clear the unauthorised development at Victoria View and Pine View which 
were contrary to this strategy. 
  
This application should therefore be viewed in light of this strategy and it is clear that 
approval would be contrary to our overall approach for the site. 
  
I am in complete agreement with the lengthy submission of Mr. Rick Bristow, and I 
urge members to read this document carefully, as I do not intend to repeat any of 
the points made as he has made them perfectly clearly.  They are all valid, relevant, 
and worthy of being given significant weight in determining this application. 
  
The one area where my opinion differs from Mr. Bristow's, is that I urge the 
committee to refuse this application outright,  rather than give a partial 
approval/refusal, as I do not consider the applicant has demonstrated sufficient need 
to live in this particular location, and therefore the weight the committee should 
attach to this is far outweighed by the harm the application does to the overall 
intention of maintaining the green separation between the two approved areas. 
 
This is, after all, a site in the open countryside, outside the village framework, and in 
the flood plain. Any approval should only be granted if there are exceptional 
circumstances, supported by clear evidence.  I do not consider the case has been 
made in this instance. 
 
In any case, I am unsure if the committee are at liberty to give a partial 
approval/refusal, and therefore it should be for an inspector to judge if plots 4 and 5 
could be granted consent, for the reasons Mr. Bristow has set out’” 

 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director.  Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being: 

1. Insufficient evidence of need 
2. Harm to the Landscape that is not outweighed by the personal circumstances of 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

the applicants 
3. The application failed to make provision for infrastructure through Section 106 

contributions. 
 
Councillor  Deborah Roberts withdrew to the public gallery, did not contribute to the 
debate about this application and did not vote. 

  
6. S/0098/14/FL - BASSINGBOURN (LAND OFF SPRING LANE) 
 
 Philip Kratz (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting.  He highlighted the benefits of 

solar energy and the relatively unobtrusive nature of the solar arrays.  A degree of ongoing 
agriculture use could be possible. 
 
Members visited the site on 1 July 2014.  The Committee gave officers delegated powers 
to approve the application, subject to there being no material adverse responses to the 
revised details, and to the Conditions, as amended, set out in the report from the Planning 
and New Communities Director. 

  
7. S/0782/14/FL - FOWLMERE (QUEENS HEAD, LONG LANE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 July 2014.  The Committee gave officers delegated powers 

to approve the application, subject to the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act securing financial contributions 
towards public open space, community facilities, waste receptacles and monitoring and 
legal fees, to the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director and an additional Condition removing Permitted Development Rights.  .  Members 
gave delegated authority to officers to seeks a modified scheme altering the layout of the 
dwelling on the site, and a condition requiring the provision of an acoustic fence.   

  
8. S/0783/14/LB - FOWLMERE (QUEENS HEAD, LONG LANE) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
9. S/0857/14/FL - FULBOURN (16-18 TEVERSHAM ROAD) 
 
 Jackie Sitton (objector), Matthew Hare (applicant’s agent), Mary Drage (Fulbourn Parish 

Council) and Councillor Neil Scarr (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members heard concerns about flood risk and a request that, at the very least, Permitted 
Development Rights be withdrawn. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, following the 
reduction of ground floor levels, subject to the prior completion of a Legal Agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act securing financial contributions 
towards public open space, community facilities, waste receptacles and monitoring and 
legal fees, and to the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director.  Members requested that enquiries be made into the causes of 
flooding in the area. 

  
10. S/2293/13/FL - CROYDON (LAND AT MANOR FARM) 
 
 Philip Kratz (applicant’s agent) and Alison Elcox (Arrington Parish Council) addressed the 

meeting. 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

Members visited the site on 1 July 2014.  Members heard concerns about the impact the 
proposal would have on aviation, the Clopton Way, and food production. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
there being no material adverse responses to the revised details, and to the Conditions, as 
amended, set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
11. S/0734/14/FL - LINTON (7 BAKERS LANE) 
 
 Enid Bald (Linton Parish Council) and Councillor Roger Hickford (a local Member) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
Members heard concerns about the dominant and overbearing nature of the proposal and 
it being out of character with the area, its effect on a footpath used as a Safer Route To 
School, and traffic.    
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the prior completion of a Legal 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring 
infrastructure payments, the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director, and an additional Condition requiring the submission of an 
acceptable Construction Management Plan. 

  
12. S/2762/13/FL - LINTON (HORSEHEATH ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 July 2014.  The Committee noted that the applicant had 

withdrawn this application from the agenda so that it could  be considered at the 
Design and Enabling Panel  meeting in August before being presented to a future meeting 
of the Planning Committee for determination. 

  
13. S/0698/14/FL -BARRINGTON (36A HIGH STREET) 
 
 Lesley Taylor (applicant), Tony Fletcher (Barrington Parish Council) and Councillor Aidan 

Van de Weyer addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 1 July 2014.  The Committee approved the application 
subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director. 

  
14. S/0795/14/VC - SAWSTON (DEAL FARM, CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
15. S/1329/13/FL - SWAVESEY (CYGNUS BUSINESS PARK) 
 
 John Pook (Swavesey Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
Members heard concerns that the proposal was outside the village framework and created 
highway issues. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
consideration of any comments received in respect of the revised scheme, and 
confirmation that the viability of the scheme precludes a different market housing mix, the 
prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in respect of affordable housing, public open space and community 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

facilities, and Conditions including those referred to in the report from the Planning and 
New Communities Director  

  
16. S/2763/13/FL - GREAT WILBRAHAM (MILL ROAD) 
 
 Stuart Homewood (applicant’s agent) and a representative of Great Wilbraham Parish 

Council addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 1 July 2014.  Members heard concern about the route 
proposed and distance covered in laying the cable to connect to the National Grid. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
withdrawal of the objection from Cambridgeshire County Council’s Historic Environment 
Team, the Conditions (as slightly reworded) set out in the report from the Planning and 
New Communities Director, and an additional Condition requiring an approved detailed 
scheme for laying the cable with minimum disruption. 

  
17. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
18. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. 
 

 


